

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE  
INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER; and  
ROBERT SPENCER,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA  
TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Case No.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ POLITICAL SPEECH RESTS ON THE HIGHEST RUNG OF  
THE HIERARCHY OF FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES..... 5

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A TRO TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE  
HARM TO THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 6

A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 6

1. Plaintiffs’ Advertisement Is Protected Speech ..... 6

2. Forum Analysis ..... 7

3. Application of the Appropriate Standard ..... 10

B. Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs without the TRO ..... 14

C. Harm to Others if the TRO Is Granted..... 14

D. The Public Interest ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 6774 (PAE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101274, (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2012) .....7

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 6774 (PAE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123112, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2012) .....15

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l Transp.*,  
 No. 10-121342011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35083 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011) .....9

*Boos v. Barry*,  
 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....12

*Cantwell v. Conn.*,  
 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....5

*Carey v. Brown*,  
 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....5

*Cohen v. Cal.*,  
 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....12, 13

*Connick v. Myers*,  
 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....5

*Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.*,  
 477 U.S. 530 (1980) .....11

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund*,  
 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....7, 8, 11, 14

*Cogswell v. City of Seattle*,  
 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher*,  
 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995) .....16

*\*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
 844 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012) .....6

*\*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....11, 14, 15

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....12

*\*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....11, 12

*Glasson v. Louisville*,  
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) .....13

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Hague v. CIO*,  
307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....8

*Hill v. Col.*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....6

*\*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Transit. Auth.*,  
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7, 9, 10

*Lewis v. Wilson*,  
253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001) .....11, 12

*McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
373 U.S. 668 (1963).....4

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....5

*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) .....7, 9, 14

*Newsome v. Norris*,  
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....14

*Nieto v. Flatau*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....9, 14

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....8, 9, 11

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.*,  
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985) .....10

*Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese*,  
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....16

*Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....11

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....11

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....13

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....11

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....12

*S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark*,  
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Stromberg v. Cal.*,  
283 U.S. 359 (1931).....5

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....12

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....7, 10

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....6, 7

*Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....4

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....5
